Study (Oct-18)

IPFS
(Dec-18)

Average to 2040
Mining 102 91
Processing   112 96
Transportation(i) 46 48
General and Administration  33 22
Total operating cost(ii) 293 257

Average Over Life of Mine
Mining 112 99
Processing   110 96
Transportation(i) 46 48
General and Administration  31 21
Total operating cost(ii) 299  264

(i) Transport cost reflects cost of delivering tonnes of concentrate to Refinery.
(ii) Excludes cash cost for government royalties.

The lower than previous estimated mining and processing costs are mainly due to the higher
throughput through the processing plant in the IFPS (411 Ktpa vs 365 Ktpa). The increased
plant throughput is directly as a result of the lower concentrate grade (5.5% vs 6.2%).

7

F. Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis for the Mt Holland Lithium Project was carried out to determine the effects
of key variables in relation to the post-tax NPV of US$2.2 billion at a nominal discount rate of
10%.  The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 9 below.

Table 9: Project Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity
Change from base

case
(US$ million)

NPV (US$ billion)

Base NPV   2.2
Discount rate +10% -305 1.9
Discount rate -10% +366 2.6
LiOH price +10% +425 2.6
LiOH price -10% -425 1.8
Spot LiOH price(i) +674  2.9
Total capital cost +10% -61 2.2
Total capital cost -10% +61 2.3
Exchange rate +5% +220 2.4
Exchange rate -5% -220 2.0

(i) Spot scenario based on BMI Asia Lithium Hydroxide CIF spot price (sourced from Bloomberg) of US$17,000/t as at 30
November 2018.

G. Geology and Mineralisation

The Earl Grey pegmatite is hosted within a series of steeply dipping ultramafic and mafic rocks
of Archaean age.  The pegmatite consists of a main tabular body of approximately 1,000m in
strike length, over 2,000m in dip extent, and thicknesses of up to 100m.  This main pegmatite
is flanked by several hanging wall and footwall dykes, and the main body itself branches into
multiple dykes at its southern and eastern extents.  The pegmatite dips 5-15° to the north west